



**Request for Proposal
RFP No. 240131**

Corporate Skills Gap Training Services

Q&A Addendum No. 1

This document provides question and answer information pertaining to the above captioned RFP.

REMINDER: It is the Respondent's responsibility to thoroughly read and examine the entire RFP and any addenda to the RFP.

1. Section 4, Respondent References asks for references located in the continental United States. Is it acceptable for respondents to include references from North America as part of their minimum (3) references? This would allow us to highlight relevant higher education references that we believe will be meaningful to UAS's evaluation.

ANSWER: Yes, this is acceptable, but please explain the applicability to the University of Arkansas System context.

2. Page 1 of the RFP lists a submission address for proposals. The Bid Opportunities and Information page on HOGBID (<https://hogbid.uark.edu/>) lists a different address for submissions shipped by a private carrier. Could you please confirm the correct submission address for a respondent shipping via FedEx?

ANSWER: Proposals will need to be submitted to the address listed on Page 1 of the RFP.

3. Per section 9.13 Disclosure and the related Conflict of Interest Form and the Contract and Grant Disclosure and Certification Form, could UAS confirm the following: A vendor does not need to include these forms with their proposal if they do not have an actual or perceived existing conflict of interest?

ANSWER: Both forms will need to be submitted with the proposal.